

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JEREMY C. MYERS,

Appellant,

Case No. 12-1482

v.

BRIAN KOOPMAN,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District Court of Colorado
The Honorable Judge Robert Blackburn
D.C. No 09-cv-02802-REB-MEH**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPH FONFARA:

RANDALL R. MEYERS:

/s/ Joseph Fonfara

Joseph Fonfara
1719 E. Mulberry Street
Fort Collins, CO 80524
970-484-9233
Attorney for Plaintiff

/s/ Randall Meyers

Randall R. Meyers
Law Office of Randall R. Meyers
425 W. Mulberry St., Suite 201
Fort Collins, Colorado 80521
970-472-0140
Attorney for Plaintiff

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....v

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS6

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS9

VI. ARGUMENT11

 A. The District Court erroneously concluded that Myers’
 Fourth Amendment claim was one for false imprisonment
 and thus was time-barred11

 B. The District Court erred when it dismissed the Fourteenth
 Amendment Due Process claim on the grounds a state
 remedy was available to afford relief.....15

 C. The District Court erred when it declined to accept a
 “continuing seizure” theory when a claimant asserts
 a violation of his Fourth Amendment protections on a
 complaint for malicious prosecution.....18

VII. STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT20

VIII. CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)20

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION
AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

ATTACHMENTS

Doc. #244, *Order Granting Defendant’s Motion For Judgment on the Pleadings*
entered 11/8/2012

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright V. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 12, 18

Becker v. Kroll, 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 10, 15,16, 18

Brower v. County of Inyo, 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....15

Juan Mata v. Ron Anderson, Sgt., No.10-2031 (10th Cir. 03/31/2011)..... 14, 18

Mondragon v. Thompson, 519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2008)11

Mondragon v. Thompson, 519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir 2008)9, 12

Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527 (1981)16

Peak Alarm Co., Inc. v. Salt Lake City Corp., 243 P.3d 1221.....18, 19

Pierce v. Gilchrist, 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 9, 12,15, 19

Taylor v. Meacham, 82 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1996) 9, 12, 15

Wilkins v. DeReyes, 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 9, 10,12,14, 19

Young v. Davis, 554 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2009).....19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §12911

28 U.S.C. §13311

42 U.S.C. § 19833

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

This case was the subject of a prior interlocutory appeal, Case No. 11-1299, 462 Fed. Appx. 823, (Colo. 2012).
